## THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADVISORY COUNCIL

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADVISORY COUNCIL, dated as of (1), 2025 (this "Amendment"), is made by and between THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADVISORY COUNCIL ("Council"), and OKLAHOMA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Oklahoma ("Oklahoma County"), THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, an Oklahoma municipal corporation and a charter organized and existing pursuant to the Oklahoma State Constitution ("Oklahoma City"), and THE CITY OF EDMOND, an Oklahoma municipal corporation and a charter city organized and existing pursuant to the Oklahoma State Constitution ("Edmond" and together with Oklahoma County, and Oklahoma City, collectively, the "Interlocal Partners"), with reference to the following circumstances:

- A. Council and Interlocal Partners are parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement with the Oklahoma County Criminal Justice Advisory Council dated December 15, 2022 (the "Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to Section 21.B of the Agreement, the Council and Interlocal Partners desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement.

Council and Interlocal Partners agree as follows:

1. <u>Amendment to Section 21.B</u>. Section 21.B of the Agreement is hereby amended and replaced in its entirety with the following:

"The term of this Agreement shall expire on the date that is the earlier of (a) June 30, 2026, or (b) the date upon which the Council ceases to legally exist (the "Term Expiration Date"), provided however, the Term Expiration Date may be renewed and extended annually by an amendment to this Agreement signed by all parties to the Agreement."

- 2. <u>No Other Amendments</u>. Except as modified by this Amendment, the parties agree that the Agreement is in full force and effect according to its terms.
- 3. <u>Execution</u>. The parties acknowledge and agree that a facsimile or other electronic transmission of signatures on this Amendment shall be a deemed original for all purposes and fully binding on the parties hereto. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages to Follow]

this Agreement was approved by the	e Oklahoma County Criminal Justice Advisory Council 2025.
Attest:  Secretary  Council Attorney	OKLAHOMA COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADVISORY COUNCIL  Chairman or Vice-chairman of the Council

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

County thisday of	2025.
Attest:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
County Clerk	Chairman, Board of County Commissioners
Approved for form and legality.	
District Attorney	
(The remainde	r of this page intentionally left blank)

This Agreement was approved, 2025.	by The City of Oklahoma City this day o
Attest:	THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY
City Clerk	Mayor
Reviewed for form and legality.	
Deputy Municipal Counselor	
(The remainder of	f this page intentionally left blank)

This Agreement, 2025.	was approved b	y the	City of Edmond this	da	y of
Attest:			CITY OF EDMOND		
City Clerk			Mayor		
Reviewed for form and leg	gality.				
Municipal Counselor					
(Th	e remainder of thi	is page	intentionally left blank)		



Bill To | Requisition 12600384-00 FY 2026

Bill To OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

320 ROBERT S KERR

ROOM 101

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK

73102

Acct No:

UNDEFINED ACCOUNT.

Review:

Buyer: 6065cmjescla

Status: Created

Page 1

Vendor

Ship To

OKLAHOMA COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADVISOOKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

123 PARK AVENUE

320 ROBERT S KERR ROOM 101

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

Deliver To OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 320 ROBERT S KERR ROOM 101 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

Date Ordered	Vendor  Number	Date  Required	Ship  Via	    Terms	    Department	:	
06/11/25	003242				General Go	vernme	ent
LN Descript	ion / Acc	count		Qty	Unit P	rice	Net Price
001 BLANKET Services		JAC Profess	sional	150000.00 EACH	1.0	0000	150000.00

Ship To OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 320 ROBERT S KERR ROOM 101 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

Deliver To OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 320 ROBERT S KERR ROOM 101 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

Requisition Link

Requisition Total

150000.00

\*\*\*\*\* General Ledger Summary Section \*\*\*\*\*
Account

Amount Remaining Budget

318

## REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES

This form is used to provide legal opinions and contract approval by the District Attorney's Office. Only that advice that is related to a pending or potential claim against the County or its officers and employees is protected by the attorney-client priviledge. Opinions that are privileged should not be disclosed to anyone or the priviledge may be waived.

All legal opinions and approvals rendered are based only on the documentation and information stated below or attached to this form and, thus, it is important that all relevant facts and information be provided at the time of review. Please advise the District Attorney's Office of new or additional information, as it may cause the opinion to change. In all cases, the opinions of the District Attorney's Office are not binding on the County, its officers or employees and may be followed or disregarded in the discretion of the elected official.

Date of Reque	est: <u>5/13/2025</u>	Department: County Manager
State the natu	ure of the legal request:	Review for legality and form — THIRD AMENDMENT TO
PROFESSIONAL :	SERVICES AGREEMENT WIT	H THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADVISORY
COUNCIL.	RECEIVED	
	MAY 13 2025	Jessica Clayton, County Manager
	CIVIL DIVISION DISTRICT ATTORNEY	Signature
Reply of Distr	ict Attorney's Office:	
		τ
	Rei	rued
Date of Reply:	5/14/25	Aunth
	/ /	Assistant District Attorney